

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PUBLISHERS, INC.,

455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Maryland,

200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03133-DLB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. AAP and the U.S. Publishing Industry 2

 II. The United States Copyright Act..... 3

 III. The Maryland Act..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. AAP is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Federal Preemption Claims..... 11

 A. The Maryland Act Conflicts with Federal Copyright Law..... 13

 B. The Maryland Act Is Expressly Preempted by the Copyright Act. 17

 II. Publishers Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an
 Injunction. 23

 III. The Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction..... 26

 IV. Enjoining the Maryland Act Will Serve the Public Interest. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc. v. Leach, 466 F. Supp. 2d 628 (D. Md. 2006)..... 27

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham, 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) 13

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Dodrill, No. 2:21-CV-00310, 2021 WL 2877603
(S.D.W. Va. July 8, 2021)..... 25, 26

All. for Telecommunications Indus. Sols., Inc. v. Hall, No. CIV. CCB-05-440,
2007 WL 3224589 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2007) 22

Amazon.com, Inc. v. WDC Holdings LLC, No. 20-1743, 2021 WL 3878403
(4th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)..... 11

Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp., 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States, 133 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D. Md. 2001) 17

Brantley v. Epic Games, Inc., 463 F. Supp. 3d 616 (D. Md. 2020)..... 18, 22

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) 26

Christopher Phelps & Assocs., LLC v. Galloway, 492 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc., 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

Cromwell v. Certified Forensic Loan Auditors, No. 17-CV-02429-DMR, 2019 WL 1095837
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2019) 19

Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. Delane, 446 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Md. 2006)..... 27

EMI Apr. Music, Inc. v. Garland Enterprises, LLC, No. CIV.A. DKC 11-3352, 2012 WL
1986529 (D. Md. June 1, 2012) 27

EMI Apr. Music, Inc. v. White, 618 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2009).....25

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... 13

EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender, No. 2:16-CV-00290, 2016 WL 8261728
(S.D.W. Va. Jan. 20, 2016)..... 28

Goldstein v. California, 412 U.S. 546 (1973)..... 14

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539 (1985) 28

Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 11, 12

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t, 2 F.4th 330
(4th Cir. 2021)..... 23, 26, 27

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 27

Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc., 888 F. Supp. 2d 691
(D. Md. 2012) 24

Moore v. Lightstorm Ent., No. CIV.A. RWT-11-3644, 2013 WL 4052813
(D. Md. Aug. 9, 2013) 17

Nat’l City Bank of IN v. Turnbaugh, 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Nat’l City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh, 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005)..... 25, 27

Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 26

Norfolk S. Ry Co. v. City of Alexandria, 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) 13

OpenRisk, LLC, v. Microstrategy Servs. Corp., 876 F.3d 518
(4th Cir. 2017).....12, 18, 19, 21, 22

Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp., 189 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1999) *passim*

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190
(1983)..... 17

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder, 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 13

Rosciszewski v. Arete Assocs., Inc., 1 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1993) 22

Rutledge v. High Point Reg’l Health Sys., 558 F. Supp. 2d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2008)..... 18

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co., 376 U.S. 225 (1964)..... 12

Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co., 317 U.S. 172 (1942)..... 12

Splitfish AG v. Bannco Corp., 727 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 24

Stewart v. Abend, 495 U.S. 207 (1990)..... 4, 5, 15

Storer Cable Commc’ns v. City of Montgomery, Ala., 806 F. Supp. 1518
(M.D. Ala. 1992)..... 16, 17

Thomas v. Artino, 723 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Md. 2010) 22

Tire Eng’g & Distrib., LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., 682 F.3d 292
(4th Cir. 2012)..... 18

United States ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trs., 104 F. 3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 12, 18

United States v. Ferrara, No. CIV.A. 92-2869(NHJ), 1993 WL 405477
(D.D.C. Feb. 8, 1993) 23

United States v. South Carolina, 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 17, 25

United States v. South Carolina, 840 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D.S.C. 2011)..... 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

Statutes and Rules

17 U.S.C. §§ 101 *et seq.*..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 102(a) 19

17 U.S.C. § 106..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 108..... 6

17 U.S.C. § 115..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 301(a) 12, 18, 21, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 2

Md. Code, Com. Law § 13-408 20

Md. Code, Com. Law § 13-411 16

Md. Code, Educ. § 23-701 *passim*

Md. Code, Educ. § 23-702 *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 4

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 12

Other Authorities

1 Nimmer on Copyright § 1.14 (2021).....19
